

State of New Hampshire

Public Employee Labor Relations Board

State Employees' Association of NH, SEIU Local 1984

and

New Hampshire Judicial Branch/Administrative Office of the Courts

Case No. G-0102-7 Decision No. 2024-060

Modification of Certified Bargaining Unit

Pursuant to RSA 273-A and PELRB Decision No. 2024-059 granting the petition for modification, the existing certification, set forth in PELRB Decision No. 2018-219 (December 19, 2018), is amended; and it is hereby ordered that the composition of the modified bargaining unit, represented by the State Employees' Association of NH, SEIU Local 1984 for purposes of collective negotiations and settlement of grievances, is as follows:

Unit:

All full time and part time Court Operations Specialists, Senior Court Operations Specialists, Court Operations Supervisors, Case Managers, Information Center Representatives I & II, Information Center Specialists, Domestic Violence Registry Assistants, Electronic Filing Customer Service Coordinators, Superior Court Electronic Filing Center Coordinators, and Court Monitors/Operations Specialists.

The New Hampshire Judicial Branch/Administrative Office of the Courts shall negotiate with the State Employees' Association of NH, SEIU Local 1984 as exclusive representative on the terms and conditions of employment for the members of the bargaining unit and shall recognize the right of the State Employees' Association of NH, SEIU Local 1984 to represent employees in the settlement of grievances.

So ordered.

Date: 04/18/2024

Karina A. Lange, Esq.

Staff Counsel/Hearing Officer

e Longe

Distribution: Andrew Capen, Field Representative II

Takhmina Rakhmatova, Esq.